# GREENHORN CREEK COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT A FIRE WISE COMMUNITY

#### **Minutes**

Thursday, July 16, 2020 6:00 p.m. Greenhorn Fire Station

## All attendees at this meeting will be required to follow the safe distance guidelines and all attendees will be required to wear a mask.

## 1. Roll Call

Board - Janice Bishop, President; Kimrey Levy, Secretary; Elizabeth Zeiner

Staff - Tyson Rael

Public - Loren Gibbons, Carrie Gibbons, Troy Van Pelt

## 2. Public Comment Opportunity

Troy Van Pelt commented on Road 2 roads.

## 3. Board Comments and Reports

No comments

#### 4. Minutes

Minutes for June 18, 2020 – Kimrey Levy made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unanimously.

## 5. Finance Report

- **a.** Reviewed monthly financial reports for June 2020 Kimrey Levy made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unanimously.
- **b.** Reviewed adoption of Resolution 2020-7095 which continues the 2019/2020 water/fire standby assessment rate into fiscal year 2020. Kimrey Levy made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unaimously.
- **c.** Reviewed adoption of Resolution 2020-7096 which requests Plumas County to collect standby water/fire assessments on the tax roll by Plumas County. Kimrey Levy made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unanimously.
- **d.** Reviewed adoption of Resolution 2020-7097- which requests Plumas County collect past due water bills. Kimrey Levy made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unanimously.

## 6. Water Department

a. Update on water systems - Assistant hired to help with finding valve covers. Leak on Shooting Star w/b repaired.

#### 7. Fire Department

- **a.** Update on Fire Department Activity 0 calls. 0 training due to Covid, no restart date for trainings at this point in time. Quincy Fire received a grant for Wildland Certification, Greenhorn Fire will be able to attend the course at no cost. Discussed issues with our dispatch system and possible solutions.
- b. Fire Wise Committee No report.
- **c.** Burn Pile It was decided that stumps would not be permitted with a vote that passed unanimously. Liz Zeiner cleaned up debris in front of sign. Sign to be made stating "Green waste only. No stumps". Will reopen burn pile after sign put up. Will have Norm Lambert push piles together.

## 8. Date of Next Meeting: August 20, 2020

Adjournment: 6:21 pm

Kimrey Levy Secretary

Greenhorn Creek Community Services District

This Agenda is posted online at greenhorncsd.org and/or on the bulletin board at the mailboxes on Greenhorn Ranch Road.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 530-283-1777. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting